
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE 

PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
FRIDAY, 28TH OCTOBER, 2022 

 
At 10.00 am 

 
In the 

 
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,   AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS MANDY BRAR, SAYONARA LUXTON AND DAVID CANNON  

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 20 October 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-
Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

3 - 4 
 

 
4.   PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 

 
To note the procedural details for the meeting. 
  

5 - 6 
 

 
5.   CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A 

PREMISES LICENSE 
 
To consider an application for a variation to a premises license under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for The Boom Boom Bar, Windsor. 
  

7 - 50 
 

 
 



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO D
[...]
ussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

4



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURES 
 

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all 
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present. 
The hearing will then proceed as follows;  

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the    
decision to be taken  

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting  

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee  

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant  

f) Other persons to make their representations  

g) Members to ask questions of other persons  

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons 

I) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add 

j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position 

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub 
Committee  

l) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days 

  

5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A VARIATION TO A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: Cllr Brar, Cllr Cannon, Cllr Luxton.

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings

A) The Application – (Appendix A)

Applicant: Vik Maharaj
Premises: Boom Boom Bar, 3 The Arches, Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B).

Current Licence;

• PL106992 (Appendix C)

The application is to:

1. To extend the licensable activities terminal hour by one hour on a Thursday
and Sunday

Description of Premises: Late Night Bar

A summary of the application is as follows;

The application is for the following licensable activities:

• Live Music (indoors)                                   Monday to Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

• Recorded Music Indoors (Indoors)             Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00

• Anything of a similar description                Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00

• Late Night Refreshment                             Monday to Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00

• Supply of alcohol ON the premises            Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00

• Hours premises are open                           Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:30

7

Agenda Item 5



• Seasonal Variations

Christmas Eve 11:00 until 02:30 hrs

New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the 
beginning of permitted hours New Year’s Day.

Additional one (1) hour to be added on the occasion of clocks altering to British 
Summer Time

Additional one (1) hour on all public bank holidays

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Barry James Smithers

B) Relevant Representations Received

Where, as here, relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority 
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The Licensing 
and Public Space Protection Order Sub-Committee can take steps as are appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives as relevant.

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set 
out in the Licensing Act 2003.

The four licensing objectives are;

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as 
follows;

a .  Environmental Health: None

b .  RBFRS: None

c .  Planning Officer:  None

d .  Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None

e .  Public Health: None

f .  Trading Standards:  None

g .  RBWM Licensing:             None

8



Representations received from other persons are as follows;

• 2 Representations of objection received from other persons.

Redacted copies of the representations are at (Appendix D)

The applicant for the licence and the 2 persons who made representations
were notified of this hearing in accordance with the statutory regulations.

All parties were required to notify the Licensing Authority, in advance, if
they intended to attend the hearing and, if so, if they intended to be
represented or call witnesses.

C) RBWM Licensing Policy

The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 21 - 26

The sections of the RBWM Licensing Policy relevant to this application are;

1.22 Framework Hours As in the 2016-2021 Licensing Policy, having considered the
evidence of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour, the number of late
night premises and, in particular, the social, practical and regulatory impacts on the 
morning after the night before, the licensing authority has adopted a Framework Hours 
Policy. This Framework Hours Policy will apply to new and variation applications. The 
framework hours are:

The Framework Hours are:

Premises Type Commencement Hour for
Licensable Activities

No earlier than:

Terminal Hour for
Licensable Activities

No later than:
• Off licence • 09.00 • 23.00

• Restaurant • 09.00 • 01.00

• Pub/bar/night club • 10.00 • 02.00

• Takeaway • n/a • 02.00

(As can be seen, the licensed hours applied for in this application do not fall within 
RBWM framework hours for a premises.)

Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants on the Licensing Authority’s 
expectations when preparing their Operating Schedule. However, if no relevant 
representations had been received, the application would have been granted by the 
Licensing Authority under delegated powers.

9



6.9 Wider Community Interest

The Licensing Authority considers that its licensing functions are exercised in the 
public interest, furthermore that the Licensing Authority is under a duty to take any 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the 
wider community and not just those of the individual licence holder.

The following will be taken into account by the licensing authority and responsible 
authorities where an application is made for a premises licence within close proximity 
to residential properties, and which may have an effect on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives:

• The nature of the activities
• The character of the surrounding area
• Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may

include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation, 
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and 
double glazing

• Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary
• Use of outdoor areas
• Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as

necessary, including the employment of door supervisors, use of dedicated 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire firms, notices in the premises requesting 
customers to respect neighbours

• Winding down periods, particularly in public houses and nightclubs etc.
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

7. Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Where appropriate, the licensing authority and responsible authorities may propose
conditions relating to the following issues in relation to the Prev
[...]
paring an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to be 
taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.

2.27 Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities 
taking place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age 
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can 
include:

• Restrictions on the hours when children may be present;
• Restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when

particular specified activities are taking place;
• Restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;
• Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination 

of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be
accompanied by an adult); and

• Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Hearings

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives 
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give 
appropriate weight to:

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the

parties;
• this Guidance;
• its own statement of licensing policy.

15



E) Conclusion / Summary

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are:

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• The prevention of public nuisance
• The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must 
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears.

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) Reject the application;

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or
the conditions of the licence;

(d) Grant the application.

Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those
conditions must be given.

In making their decision the Sub-Committee is reminded that they have a duty to 
behave impartially and that their decision must be based on the evidence that has 
been presented to them.
In their written decision the Sub-Committee should;

• Refer to every relevant representation and the supporting evidence provided

• State the extent to which it has taken account of RBWM Policy and national
Guidance

• When deciding in accordance with RBWM Policy and national guidance,
explain why it has not considered a departure justified, if applicable

• When deciding contrary to RBWM Policy or national guidance, explain the
basis and reason for the departure in all cases and the evidence that 
supported this decision

16



• When refusing an application in whole or in part, or modifying the activities
and/or the hours and/or the conditions to a licence that is granted, state why
it considered it appropriate to do so in order to promote one or more 
specified licencing objectives, and the evidence that supported this
decision. Any such decision must be cogent and legally sound

• Use the legal adviser’s help to draught its reasons and to assist in ensuring
that the decision is legally robust, but the reasons must be the Sub- 
Committee’s

• Ensure, as far as is reasonably possible, that their decision will be able to
withstand scrutiny should any of the parties to this hearing appeal that
decision the to the Magistrates Court

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within
21 days of the notification of the determination.

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application.

17



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any 
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court 
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the 
Council.

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the 
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and 
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take 
control adverse environmental factors.

Legal implications: As outlined in the report.

Equality Implications: None.

Risk Implications: None.

Community Safety Implications: As outlined in the report.

Background papers:
Licensing Act 2003
Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council Licensing Policy

Enclosures/Appendices:

Appendix A – Application
Appendix B – Map of the area
Appendix C – Licence PL106992
Appendix D – Received representations

Contact details: Craig Hawkings - Licensing Team Leader 
Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk
Mobile: 07833047887

18



APPENDIX A

19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



APPENDIX B

37



38



APPENDIX C

39



40



41



42



43



44



45



APPENDIX D

46



From: carol mackenzie 
Sent: 08 October 2022 12:14
To: Licensing <Licensing2@RBWM.gov.uk>
Subject: Fwd: The Boom Boom bar Ltd Goswell Hill SL41rh

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the council. Do not click any links or open 
attachments in this email unless you recognise the sender and are sure that the content is 
safe.
Fwd: The Boom Boom bar Ltd Goswell Hill SL41rh

--
Sent from my Android phone with mail.com Mail. Please excuse my brevity.
On 08/10/2022, 12:10 carol mackenzie  wrote:

Dear Sirs
With regards to the above application I must strongly object to any extra hours/extension time for this
bar.
As a resident of Bridgewater terrace and Castleview house with elderly residents, we cannot tolerate 
anymore disruption to our neighbourhood.

As you are fully aware this is history repeating itself and for the health and safety of residents enough 
is enough.

We have had an improvement with the nightclubs with the help of the NTE but still suffer anti social 
behaviour and major traffic problems in Bridgewater terrace right opposite Castleview House with 
cars turning and drop off/pick ups in the late and early hours of the morning.

On behalf of residents mental health please consider and take into consideration this is a residential 
area.

Regards
Carol Mackenzie

47



From: Sally Shanly
Sent: 10 October 2022 16:41
To: Licensing <Licensing2@RBWM.gov.uk>
Subject: The Boom Boom Bar Ltd., 3 Goswell Hill, SL4 1RH - For a Variation of a Premises Licence
under the Licensing Act 2003

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the council. Do not click any links or open 
attachments in this email unless you recognise the sender and are sure that the content is 
safe.
FAO:
The Licensing Team
RBWM
St Ives Road
Maidenhead
SL61RF

10th October 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

Re:  The Boom Boom Bar Ltd., 3 Goswell Hill, SL4 1RH - For a Variation of a Premises 
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - No Planning App No. Found

Apologies for my late response to this matter, but I do not understand why all residents living 
in close proximity to Goswell Hill, were not informed of this application by email or post 
following your validation of the application on 21st September 2022.  I only just found out 
about it from a resident located in Bridgewater Terrace, and subsequently found it online.  I 
understood that councils had a statutory requirement to advise residents who would be 
affe
[...]
bers, the Highways Department, 
Police, and Community Wardens et al.  Very difficult to understand why simple preventative 
measures afforded throughout other Windsor streets are not financially viable for Goswell 
Road.

I am hoping that my brief comments regarding the Boom Boom Bar situation will not be so 
unheeded.

Yours faithfully

Sally Shanly

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENSE



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mandy Brar, Sayonara Luxton and David Cannon 

 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Craig Hawkings and Anthony Lenaghan 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Luxton proposed that Councillor Cannon be Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
  
AGREED: That Councillor Cannon be Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub Committee noted the procedures. 
 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES 
LICENSE  
 
Craig Hawkings, Reporting Officer for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead began 
by outlining the report to the Sub-Committee. The application was for a variation to the 
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003. The premises in question was Boom Boom 
Bar, 3 The Arches, Goswell Hill, Windsor, SL4 1RH.  
  
The variation to the license that was being applied for was as follows: 

       Live Music (indoors)                                Monday to Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00 

       Recorded Music Indoors (Indoors)          Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00 

       Anything of a similar description              Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00 

       Late Night Refreshment                           Monday to Wednesday 23:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00 

       Supply of alcohol ON the premises         Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:00 

       Hours premises are open                        Monday to Wednesday 11:00 - 01:00 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 - 02:30 

       Seasonal Variations Christmas Eve 11:00 until 02:30 hrs. 
       New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve until the beginning 

of permitted hours New Year’s Day. Additional one (1) hour to be added on the 
occasion of clocks altering to British Summer Time Additional one (1) hour on all public 
bank holidays. 



Craig Hawkings said that no representations had been received from responsible authorities 
including RBWM Trading Standards, RBWM Licensing and Thames Valley Police, amongst 
others. 2 written objections had however been received from local residents in close proximity 
to the premises. An invitation as per the statutory guidelines was extended to these individuals 
to attend the hearing and give oral representations, however this was declined. 
  
Councillor Luxton asked for clarification on the hours that were being applied for and if the 
sale of alcohol time was the same as the operating hours. Craig Hawkings offered clarity to 
the Sub-Committee and also stated that the sale of alcohol would cease at 02.00 hours, 30 
minutes before the end of the night at 02.30 hours.  
  
Councillor Brar asked if this applied to bank holidays also. Craig Hawkings confirmed that was 
correct. 
  
The Chairman asked if all the existing conditions would remain on the premises license if 
granted. Craig Hawkings confirmed this.  
  
Vik Maharaj, Applicant, said that he wished to address some of the concerns that had been 
raised by the 2 objectors within their written representations. He firstly said that safety was the 
premises’ number 1 priority. The premises had a total of 27 CCTV cameras, that were used to 
monitor events during the evening and to assist the Police when required if anything was ever 
needed to be reviewed, as with any licensed premises. The premises also deployed up to 5 to 
6 door staff on a Saturday night, when their license dictated that this many would not be 
needed. The premises also had their own dispersal plan which had been shared with Thames 
Valley Police in the past and been approved. Vik Maharaj also said that their plan was used by 
the police as an example to show other licensed premises what one should look like. He 
added that the use of ID scanners also occurred and recognised their importance to keeping 
both their staff and guests safe.  
  
Vik Maharaj then said that a premises approximately 30 metres away named Labyrinth 
already had a license which allowed them to be open until 03.30 hours, 7 days per week. He 
stated that Boom Boom Bar, was asking for a lot less than that. 
  
Vik Maharaj said that the premises had been making use of Temporary Event Notices, that 
had been granted by RBWM Licensing without any issues. These notices were allowing them 
to in a sense, trial the extended hours on bank holidays to see if they would work not just for 
the premises, but also for the police and also the Licensing Authority.  
  
Vik Maharaj added that it was only his premises and ATIK nightclub that regularly attended the 
Night Time Economy meetings with residents, which showcased their commitment to working 
with residents. The premises was also in contact with a resident who was a part of a 
WhatsApp group for residents within the local area to the premises. This allowed the premises 
to engage closely with these residents. It was noted that one of the written representations 
also specifically mentioned noise pollution. Vik Maharaj said that their speakers were 
especially designed by an engineer for the sound to be directed through the club towards the 
middle, which was away from residents that were located behind the premises. These had 
also been tested by the responsible authority and were deemed effective at doing this.  
  
Councillor Luxton asked about taxi marshalling. Vik Maharaj said that this was discussed 
regularly at Pub Watch meetings with residents. The Chairman advised that this was not a 
matter for the Sub-Committee to determine with regards to the application before them, 
although he did acknowledge its importance.  
  
Vik Maharaj summarised by simply acknowledging the point made by Councillor Luxton with 
regards to taxi marshalling and said that it did aid a lot with dispersals.  
  



Craig Hawkings then summarised by stating that when the Sub-Committee make their 
decision they must, having regard to the application and to the relevant representations, take 
such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
  
The steps were:  
  
(a) Reject the application.   
  
(b) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions of the 
licence.  
  
(c) Grant the application.  
  
The Sub-Committee were then reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination.  
  
The Sub-Committee were then asked to determine the application.  
  
All parties confirmed that they were happy that they’d had the opportunity to say everything 
that they wished too and that they had nothing further to add. 
  
During the deliberations the Sub-Committee acknowledged the written submissions that had 
been made by the 2 objectors and took these into account carefully when making their 
decision. They also noted that the operating hours in the variation being applied for did fall 
outside of the RBWM Policy Framework Hours. It was also noted that through the use of 
Temporary Event Notices, the premises had already operated with these hours over the past 2 
years, with no issues having arisen as confirmed to the applicant by Thames Valley Police.  
Therefore, on balance having carefully considered all of the evidence that had been put before 
them both orally and in writing, the Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to grant the variation 
as applied for. 
  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the variation to the premises license be granted in full 
as applied for.  
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 10.00 am, finished at 10.40 am 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


